
 

Boston Borough Council 
 

Chief Executive 
Rob Barlow 

Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 

 
Wednesday 23 July 2025 
 

 
Notice of Special meeting of the Cabinet 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a Special meeting of the Cabinet 
on Thursday 31st July 2025 at 6.30 pm 

in the Committee Room - Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR 
 

 
Rob Barlow 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership: 
 
Leader of the Council: Councillor Dale Broughton 
Deputy Leader: Councillor Mike Gilbert 
Councillors: John Baxter, Callum Butler, Sandeep Ghosh, Chris Mountain, 

Claire Rylott, Sarah Sharpe and Helen Staples 
 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the committee meeting as observers except 

during the consideration of exempt or confidential items. 
 

This meeting may be subject to being recorded. 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I - Preliminaries  

 
A Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

B Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

Part II - Agenda Items  
 

1 2024/25 Q4 Finance Update (Pages 1 - 26) 
 
(A report by Brendan Arnold, Interim Director of Finance (S151 Officer)) 

Public Document Pack



 

2 Quarter 4 24/25 Performance and Risk Report (Pages 27 - 80) 
 
(A report by James Gilbert, Assistant Director – Corporate) 
 

3 Home Energy Advice and Retrofit Team (Pages 81 - 90) 
 
(A report by Christian Allen, Assistant Director – Regulatory) 
 

4 Update on Plan for Neighbourhoods (Pages 91 - 104) 
 
(A report by Pranali Parikh, Director of Economic Development) 
 

5 Local Government Re-organisation - support for 'A Greater Lincolnshire for All'
 (Pages 105 - 148) 
 
(A report by James Gilbert, Assistant Director – Corporate) 
 

 
* In accordance with the Constitution, recommendations of Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees referred to Cabinet (if any) shall be included at this point in the agenda (unless 
they have been considered in the context of the Cabinet deliberations on a substantive item 
on the agenda) within six weeks of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee completing its 
report / recommendations. 

 
Call-In – any decision taken by the Cabinet concerning an item on this agenda can be ‘called in’ 
in accordance with the Constitution, within 5 working days of the decision notice being 
published. It is expected that any decision notices will be published on Monday 4 August 2025. 
Subject to this publication, the deadline for calling in a decision is 5 p.m. on Monday 11th 
August 2025. 
 
Notes: 
 
Please contact Democratic Services (demservices@boston.gov.uk) if you have any queries 
about the agenda and documents for this meeting. 
 
Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Democratic Services as 
soon as possible. 
 
Alternative Versions 
 
Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, Braille 
or a specific language, please telephone 01205 314591. 

mailto:demservices@boston.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
 
Date: 31st July 2025 
 

Subject: 2024/25 Q4 Finance Update 
 
Purpose: To present the 2024/25 Outturn Finance Position 
 
Key Decision: N/A 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Sandeep Ghosh, Portfolio Holder for Finance and 

Economic Growth 
 
Report Of: Brendan Arnold, Interim Director of Finance (S151 Officer) 
 
Report Author: Nicole Hayes, Head of Finance Delivery – BBC (PSPSL) 
 
Ward(s) Affected: N/A 
 
Exempt Report: No 

 

Summary 
 
This report sets out a summary of the current financial position for the Council at the end 
of the fourth quarter of 2024/25 for members consideration. 
 

 

Recommendations 
 
It is recommended: 
 
1) That Cabinet notes the final revenue position of a £1,015,000 underspend for 2024/25 

as detailed in Table 1. 
 

2) That Cabinet recommend to Full Council to approve the transfer of the £1,015,000 
surplus to Volatility Reserve; and 
 

3) That Cabinet notes the final BTAC revenue position of £86,000 and the transfer of 
the surplus to BTAC Reserve. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Reasons for Recommendations 
 
To ensure the Council’s forecast financial position for 2024/25 is considered and related 
decisions approved. It is important that the Cabinet are aware of the financial position of 
the General Fund to ensure that they can make informed decisions that are affordable and 
financially sustainable for the Council. 
 

 

Other Options Considered 
 
To not approve the outlined position. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1  Throughout the year quarterly monitoring reports are completed forecasting the 

expected year end outturn compared to the approved budget. This report provides 
information on the full year financial performance as at 31 March 2025 and as 
detailed in the attached Appendix A, for the following areas: 

 

• The General Fund Revenue Budget, 

• The General Fund Reserves Position, 

• The Capital Programme for 2024/25, and 

• The Treasury Management Performance for the year. 
 
General Fund Forecast Outturn 
 
1.2 Quarter 4 data now underpin our full-year outturn, which shows a General Fund 

revenue outturn surplus of £1,015,000 as at 31 March 2025. This represents a 
significant improvement from the Q3 forecast surplus of £627,000—a positive 
movement of £389,000. This improved performance mainly reflects disciplined 
expenditure controls and an overperformance in investment income. Specifically, the 
service directorates achieved a net underspend of approximately £746k by reducing 
IT, staffing, and operational expenses; however, this was partially offset by 
overspends in Governance & Monitoring and General Fund Assets due to higher 
Members’ allowances and increased repairs and maintenance costs. 

 
1.3  On the investment front, while the initial net budget was set at £1.587m, this was 

exceeded this by £711,000. After accounting for a transfer of £53,000 from S106 
int
[...]
 Portfolio Holder for Green Spaces 
and Travel 

 
Report Of: 
 
Report Author: 

 
Christian Allen, Assistant Director - Regulatory 
 
Sarah Baker, Group Manger – Climate Change and  
Environment 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 

 
All 

 
Exempt Report: 

 
No 

 

Summary 
 
Funding of £5,639,746 has been secured from the Department for Energy Security and 
Net Zero (DESNZ) for the next round of energy-efficiency grant delivery under the 
banner of Warm Homes – Local Grant across the South and East Lincolnshire Councils 
Partnership (SELCP) area. This paper sets out the proposed operational arrangements 
and eligibility criteria for the next round of grants which runs from 2025 to 2028. It is 
proposed the funding will be managed within the Climate Change and Environment 
Team on behalf of SELCP as has been the case for the last three years. 
 
In addition, working with charity partners PECT, funding of £362,720.15 has also been 
secured to rollout the Home Energy Advice Service (previously the Local Energy Area 
Demonstrator) across the SELCP area for two years, building on the experience learnt 
from the East Lindsey pilot. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 3



Recommendations 
 
1. That Cabinet approve the principle of East Lindsey District Council acting as the lead 

authority and accountable body for the Warm Homes – Local Grant programme and 
the Home Energy Advice Service on behalf of Boston Borough Council; 
 

2. Approve the entering into of an appropriate written agreement between East Lindsey 
District Council and Boston Borough Council for delivery of the two programmes, 
subject to legal advice, with delegated authority given to the Assistant Director 
Regulatory in consultation with the Portfolio Holder to agree the terms of the 
agreement; and 

 
3. Approve the continuation of a Programme Monitoring Board for Warm Homes – Local 

Grant and for this Board to also receive updates in relation to delivery of the Home 
Energy Advice Service as outlined i
[...]
Mike Gilbert, Deputy Leader of the Council 
 
Report Of: Pranali Parikh, Director of Economic Development 
 
Report Author: Jon Burgess, Programme Manager (Economic Development) 
 
Ward(s) Affected: All Boston Town Centre Wards 
 
Exempt Report: No 

 

Summary 
This report provides an update on the Plan for Neighbourhoods (formerly known as Long 
Term Plan for Towns) for Boston. The recommendations seek Cabinet approval for the 
Council to accept and release all capacity funding provided by MHCLG, for the purposes 
of developing the Plan for Neighbourhoods submission requirements. It also seeks 
approval to delegate authority to the Director of Economic Development to expend all 
capacity funding expenditure in accordance with the Council’s relevant procurement, 
financial and contract procedure rules.  The use of the available capacity funding will 
also be determined in consultation with the Town Board (Neighbourhood Board) for 
Boston and in line with any subsequent policy guidance issued by MHCLG. An update 
report will be presented back to Members by the 28th of November 2025 deadline for the 
Council to endorse the submission of the agreed Plan for Boston and to consider the 
delegation of further permissions to relevant officers to implement the delivery phase. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 4



Recommendations 
 
That the Cabinet agree: 
 
1. To accept and release all revenue capacity funding provided by Central Government, 

to support the development of a new ten year regeneration plan for Boston; 
 

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Economic Development to agree and expend all 
capacity funding provided by Central Government, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Economic Growth and the steer from the Town Board; 
 

3. Delegate authority to the Director of Economic Development to approve and enter all 
of the necessary contractual arrangements to progress the submission of a ten-year 
Regeneration Plan and four year investment plan for Boston in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth and the steer from the Town Board; 
 

4. Delegate to the interim Director of Finance in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Economic Growth and the Director of Economic Development, the draw down of 
up to £170,000 from the Economic Growth Reserve in order to meet proposed spend 
for 25/26 outlined in section 3.3; and 
 

5. Delegate to the interim Director of Finance in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Economic Growth and the Director of Economic Development to draw down 
additional sums from the balance sheet account up to £52,000.  

 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
To enable officers to progress the development of the Plan for Neighbourhoods. 
submission for Boston to meet the time constraints of the programme. 
 

 

Other Options Considered 
 

• To not accept or allocate the grant funding for the intended purpose. 

• To seek to identify and agree an alternative accountable body lead for the Plan for 
Neighbourhoods programme. 
 

 
1. Background 

 

1.1 Boston was originally selected by the previous government to be a recipient of 
funding through the ‘Long-Term Plan for Towns’ (LTPFT) programme, and the ‘Town 
Board’ was instructed to submit a Long-Term Plan by 1 August 2024 to the 
Government. As per the announcement Boston was to receive £2m every year for 10 
years for investment into the town following the submission and approval of the 
‘Plan’. In line with Government guidance issued, the Boston Town Board approved 
the development of a draft investment plan at their Board meeting in July 2024. The 
plan had been informed via a bespoke programme of community consultation and 
engagement undertaken from May to July 2024. It was also closely aligned with the 
Council’s broader work around the Town Centre Strategy for Boston. 
 

Page 92



1.2 The Minister for Local Growth, Alex Norris MP, took the decision to suspend the 1 
August deadline for subm
[...]
r All’ Local 

Government Re-organisation proposal. 
 
Key Decision: No 
 
Portfolio Holder: Dale Broughton, Leader of the Council 
 
Report Of: James Gilbert, Assistant Director - Corporate 
 
Report Author: James Gilbert, Assistant Director - Corporate 
 
Ward(s) Affected: All 
 
Exempt Report: No 

 

Summary 
 
Greater Lincolnshire is one of several areas in England that was invited by the Minister 
for Local Government to submit a proposal for Local Government Re-organisation. 
 
Our Partners, East Lindsey District Council and South Holland District Council, 
submitted a joint interim proposal (Appendix A) to Government on 21 March, 2025.   At 
that time Boston Borough Council took the decision not to submit an interim proposal but 
instead to secure an understanding of all interim proposals being put forward before 
looking at how best to progress.  
 
On 10th July, East Lindsey and South Holland Councils announced they were 
commencing the development of their final proposal to Government - ‘A Greater 
Lincolnshire For All’ (www.greaterlincolnshireforall.org).  
 
The final proposal by our partners is for 2 Unitary Councils in Greater Lincolnshire, as 
set out below: 
 

1. Northern Unitary - City of Lincoln, West Lindsey, North Lincolnshire and North 
East Lincolnshire. 
 

Page 105

Agenda Item 5

http://www.greaterlincolnshireforall.org/


2. Southern Unitary – Boston Borough, East Lindsey, South Holland, South 
Kesteven and North Kesteven. 
 

The Leaders of East Lindsey and South Holland Councils have invited Boston Borough 
Council to become a partner in the development of their proposal and to have the 
opportunity to shape and develop that proposal with their Councils over the coming 
months.  
 
This report recommends this Council becomes a formal partner in the development of ‘A 
Greater Lincolnshire for All’. 
 
To support the proposal, an allocation of up to £42,000 would be made available from 
the Funding Volatility reserve.   
 
The proposal must be submitted by 28 November, 2025.  Greater Lincolnshire is 
earmarked by Government to go live with its new arrangements in April 2028. 
 

 

Recommendations 
 
1. That Cabinet agrees to become a partner in the ‘A Greater Lincolnshire For All’ 

proposal for Local Government reorganisation; and 
 

2. That Cabinet makes available a sum of up to £42,000 to support the development of 
the proposal. 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 

• To enable the Council to influence Local Government Re-organisation in Great 
Lincolnshire by being actively engaged in the development of a proposal in such a 
way that the opportunities for the community in Boston can be maximised. 

 

• To ensure that a sum of money is available to contribute to the proposal’s 
development, such as communications and engagement and expert advice and 
support. 
 

 

Other Options Considered 
 

• Not to support a proposal – this is possible but given the significance of Local 
Government Re-organisation in Greater Lincolnshire it would be a missed 
opportunity for this Council if it did not seek to influence the outcome. 

 

• To develop its own proposal – given the Council didn’t submit an interim proposal, 
this wouldn’t be advised.  However, this is possible but would require a much higher 
budget allocation.  Timescales are also very tight given the 28th November deadline 
for submission to Government for proposals.  

 

• To support another proposal – this was discounted in recognition that this Council 
has a long and established Partnership with East Lindsey and South Holland 
Councils. 

Page 106



1. Background 
 

1.1. On 5 February, 2025, Minister McMahon wrote to all Council Leaders in Greater 
Lincolnshire. This letter, which was shared with all Councillors, confirmed the 
Government’s ambition to create “simpler, more sustainable local government 
structures” and formally invited the Leaders in Greater Lincolnshire to collaborate on 
developing a proposal for Local Governmen

Minutes of the meeting


Boston Borough Council 
 
 

 
-1- 

Minutes of a Special meeting of the Cabinet held in the Committee Room - Municipal 
Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR on Thursday 31st July 2025 at 6.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Dale Broughton (Leader), in the Chair. 
Councillors Mike Gilbert (Deputy Leader), John Baxter, Callum Butler, Sandeep Ghosh, 
Chris Mountain, Claire Rylott, Sarah Sharpe and Helen Staples. 
 
Officers: 
Chief Executive, Interim Finance Director and S151 Officer, Director of Economic 
Development, Assistant Director - Regulatory, Group Manager - Climate Change and 
Environment, Business Intelligence and Change Manager, Head of Finance Delivery - 
BBC (PSPSL), Democratic Services Team Leader and Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Chris Mountain declared an interest in agenda item 3 ‘Home Energy Advice and 
Retrofit Team’ as an employee of Cadent Gas. While there was no direct relation to the 
policy under discussion, the declaration was made in the interest of transparency due to 
the item relating to gas properties. 
 

3 2024/25 Q4 Finance Update 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Councillor Sandeep Ghosh, presented a report by the 
Interim Director of Finance (S151 Officer) which set out the final outturn position for the 
Council’s finances for the financial year ending 31 March 2025. Details on the full year 
financial performance as at 31st March 2025 were attached as Appendix A within the 
report. 
 
Cabinet was advised that the Council had closed the year with a revenue surplus of 
£1.015 million, representing a significant improvement on the Quarter 3 forecast of 
£627,000. The surplus was attributed to disciplined underspends across service 
directorates, totalling £746,000, with notable savings in IT staffing and deferred projects. 
Additionally, investment income had performed strongly, with a net favourable variance of 
£711,000 against the budget of £1.587 million. After transferring £53,000 of S106 interest 
to the balance sheet, the net benefit stood at £658,000. 
 
It was noted that while most service areas contributed positively to the outturn, overspends 
were recorded in Governance and Monitoring and General Fund Assets. In terms of 
service income, planning and cremation fees underperformed by £91,000 and £92,000 
respectively, though this was partly offset by an increase in car parking income of £56,000. 
 
 



Cabinet Thursday 31 July 2025 
 
 

 
-2- 

The Portfolio Holder reported that the Council had delivered £656,000 in efficiency savings 
against the £846,000 target, equating to 78% achievement. Although no additional savings 
were recorded in Quarter 4, the overall service underspends had contributed positively to 
the surplus position. 
 
Cabinet was further advised that the Council had received £431,000 in government 
support to offset Internal Drainage Board (IDB) levy pressures. Engagement with the Local 
Government Minister was ongoing to seek sustainable long-term solutions, although 
funding arrangements for 2025/26 had not yet been confirmed. 
 
The revised capital programme for the year was set at £20.814 million, with actual 
expenditure reaching £15.070 million by year-end, reflecting significant momentum in 
Quarter 4 and a commitment to progressing key infrastructure and service improvement 
projects. 
 
The Council’s treasury position remained strong, with cash investments closing at £34.832 
million and property fund investments valued at £15.237 million. Borrowing costs remained 
within budget at £111,000. Total reserves increased by £3.343 million to £19.345 million, 
with the General Fund reserve remaining stable at £2 million. 
 
During discussion, Cabinet welcomed the report and commended the strong financial 
management demonstrated throughout the year. It was acknowledged that investment 
performance had been particularly positive, and Members expressed support for the 
continued monitoring of interest rates and investment opportunities. The importance of 
maintaining robust reserves and delivering efficiencies was also noted. 
 
The recommendations were moved by Councillor Sandeep Ghosh and seconded by 
Councillor John Baxter. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the final revenue position of a £1,015,000 underspend for 2024/25, as 

detailed in Table 1, be noted; 
 
2. That Full Council approve the transfer of the £1,015,000 surplus to Volatility 

Reserve; and 
 

3. That the final BTAC revenue position of £86,000 and the transfer of the surplus to 
BTAC Reserve be noted. 

 
4 Quarter 4 24/25 Performance and Risk Report 

 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Dale Broughton, presented a report by the Assistant 
Director – Corporate which provided an overview of the Council’s performance and risk 
management position as at the end of Quarter 4, covering the period to 31st March 2025. 
Details on the Quarter 4 Performance were attached as Appendix 1 and details on the 
Quarter 4 Risks were attached as Appendix 2 within the report. 
 
Cabinet was advised that overall performance remained strong, with the majority of key 
performance indicators (KPIs) rated green, indicating that they were on or above target. 



Cabinet Thursday 31 July 2025 
 
 

 
-3- 

Only one KPI was rated red at year-end, relating to the average answer rate for Revenues 
and Benefits. This underperformance was attributed to an increase in the duration and 
complexity of calls. In response, opening hours and call lines had been extended to 
mitigate the impact, and further detail was provided within the report commentary 
regarding the nature of calls and the effectiveness of the callback system. 
 
In terms of risk management, Cabinet was informed that both strategic and partnership 
risk registers had been fully reviewed during Quarter 4. It was noted that the overall risk 
rating relating to the depot had been reduced following the agreement of a new lease. 
Additionally, the risk concerning staff retention had been identified as a cross-cutting issue 
and was now duplicated in the Partnership Risk Register. As such, it was recommended 
that this risk be removed from the individual Council register to avoid duplication and 
ensure consistency. 
 
A technical query was raised regarding the classification of the ICT infrastructure risk 
(BBC11), which was currently rated as high. It was suggested that, given the Council’s 
strong ICT performance, the risk score might be more appropriately rated as medium. In 
response, it was explained that while the Council was indeed in a strong position, the 
inherent impact of a potential ICT failure remained high. The mitigation measures in place 
had successfully reduced the likelihood of occurrence, and the target risk score had been 
achieved. However, due to the nature of the risk, the overall rating remained high. It was 
confirmed that the risk would continue to be reviewed by the relevant officers and delivery 
teams. 
 
Cabinet welcomed the report and acknowledged the consistent performance across 
services. Members expressed their appreciation for the efforts of officers in maintaining 
high standards and delivering against key objectives. The importance of robust risk 
management and continuous improvement was also noted. 
 
The recommendations were moved by Councillor Dale Broughton and seconded by 
Councillor Sandeep Ghosh. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the quarterly performance and risk monitoring information for Q4 of 2024/25 be 
noted. 
 

5 Home Energy Advice and Retrofit Team 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Communities presented a report by the Assistant 
Director – Regulatory which sought Cabinet approval for the operational arrangements for 
the South and East Lincolnshire Councils Partnership (SELCP) delivery of the Warm 
Homes Local Grant and the Home Energy Advice Service. 
 
Cabinet was informed that funding totalling £5,639,974.60 had been secured from the 
Department for Energy Security and Net Zero to support the delivery of energy efficiency 
grants across South and East Lincolnshire over the next three years. Approximately 22% 
of this funding was allocated to the Boston area. The report proposed that the experienced 
team based at East Lindsey District Council continue to deliver the grants on behalf of 



Cabinet Thursday 31 July 2025 
 
 

 
-4- 

Boston and South Holland residents, building on the successful approach adopted during 
the previous two funding rounds. 
 
In addition, a further funding award of £362,720.15 had been secured to extend the Home 
Energy Advice Service into Boston and South Holland. This service, delivered in 
partnership with the charity PECT, would provide residents with energy efficiency advice, 
support, and wider social signposting. The extension followed a successful pilot in East 
Lindsey and would include the deployment of a mobile electric energy advice vehicle. 
 
Cabinet noted that the programme would be overseen by a Programme Monitoring Board 
with Portfolio Holder representation from all three councils. The report outlined the 
eligibility criteria for the grant programme, with a key change being the reintroduction of 
funding eligibility for properties with mains gas. Additionally, landlords would be eligible for 
one fully funded property, with subsequent properties requiring a 50% financial 
contribution. The Energy Advice Service would be open to all residents seeking support 
with energy bills and information on available funding. 
 
During discussion, Cabinet welcomed the continuation of the programme and the 
expansion of services into Boston. Members expressed strong support for the inclusion of 
on-gas properties, recognising the significant benefit this would bring to residents in 
Boston town. The introduction of mobile advice services was also praised, particularly for 
its potential to reach rural communities and those unable to access fixed locations. The 
inclusion of a training budget to support local volunteers as community energy champions 
was noted as a positive step in strengthening community engagement. 
 
Cabinet acknowledged that while the level of grant funding was lower than initially 
anticipated, the programme would nonetheless deliver meaningful improvements to energy 
efficiency and resident wellbeing, particularly in advance of the winter period. 
 
The recommendations were moved by Councillor Chris Mountain and seconded by 
Councillor Callum Butler. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the principle of East Lindsey District Council acting as the lead authority 

and accountable body for the Warm Homes – Local Grant programme and the 
Home Energy Advice Service on behalf of Boston Borough Council be approved; 

 
2. That the entering into of an appropriate written agreement between East Lindsey 

District Council and Boston Borough Council for delivery of the two 
programmes, subject to legal advice, with delegated authority given to the 
Assistant Director Regulatory in consultation with the Portfolio Holder to agree 
the terms of the agreement be approved; and 

 
3. That the continuation of a Programme Monitoring Board for Warm Homes – 

Local Grant, and for the Board to receive updates in relation to delivery of the 
Home Energy Advice Service as outlined in paragraph 2.13 within the report, be 
approved. 

 
 



Cabinet Thursday 31 July 2025 
 
 

 
-5- 

6 Update on Plan for Neighbourhoods 
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor Mike Gilbert, presented a report by the 
Director of Economic Development which provided an update on the Plan for 
Neighbourhoods and sought approval for the use of capacity funding to support its 
development. Details on the funding profile were attached as Appendix 1, a map of the 
details of the Boston intervention area were attached as Appendix 2 and details of the 
current Town Board membership were attached as Appendix 3 within the report. 
 
Cabinet was advised that the Plan for Neighbourhoods was the latest funding initiative 
made available to Boston Borough Council by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities. The programme would provide £20 million over a ten-year period from 
2026 to support regeneration and infrastructure improvements in the borough. In order to 
access this funding, the Council was required to undertake extensive consultation and 
develop a comprehensive regeneration plan aligned with government criteria. 
 
The report outlined the availability of interim capacity funding to support the consultation 
and plan development process. Cabinet was informed that the funding would enable the 
Council to engage with residents, businesses, and stakeholders, including the Town 
Board, to shape a programme of interventions and projects. The themes set out by 
government and the Neighbourhood Board were referenced in the report. 
 
Cabinet was asked to approve five recommendations relating to the acceptance and use 
of the capacity funding. These included delegating authority to the Director of Economic 
Development to manage the funding in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Growth and, where necessary, the Director of Finance and the Town Board. The funding 
would support the development of both a ten-year regeneration plan and a four-year 
investment plan, which were required to be submitted to government by 28th November 
2025. 
 
During discussion, Cabinet welcomed the report and the opportunity to build on the 
success of previous funding programmes such as the Towns Fund and Levelling Up Fund. 
It was noted that while the funding must be spent within the built-up area of Boston town, 
the consultation process would be open to all residents across the borough. Members 
encouraged participation from parish areas and emphasised that the town belonged to 
everyone. 
 
Cabinet also highlighted the importance of community engagement, noting that 
consultation was a recurring theme throughout the report. The role of the Town Board as a 
consultative body comprising local businesses, organisations and community 
representatives was acknowledged as a key strength in ensuring the plan reflected local 
priorities. 
 
The recommendations were moved by Councillor Mike Gilbert and seconded by 
Councillor Sandeep Ghosh. 
 



Cabinet Thursday 31 July 2025 
 
 

 
-6- 

Resolved: 
 
1. That all revenue capacity funding provided by Central Government be accepted 

and released in order to support the development of a new ten year regeneration 
plan for Boston; 

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Director of Economic Development to agree 

and expend all capacity funding provided by Central Government, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth and a steer from the 
Town Board; 

 
3. That authority be delegated to the Director of Economic Development to approve 

and enter all of the necessary contractual arrangements to progress the 
submission of a ten-year Regeneration Plan and four year investment plan for 
Boston in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth and a 
steer from the Town Board; 

 
4. That authority be delegated to the interim Director of Finance in consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth and the Director of Economic 
Development, to draw down up to £170,000 from the Economic Growth Reserve 
in order to meet proposed spend for 25/26 outlined in section 3.3 within the 
report; and 

 
5. That authority be delegated to the interim Director of Finance in consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth and the Director of Economic 
Development to draw down additional sums from the balance sheet account up 
to £52,000. 

 
7 Local Government Re-organisation - support for 'A Greater Lincolnshire for All' 

 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Dale Broughton, presented a report by the Assistant 
Director – Corporate which sought Cabinet’s agreement for Boston Borough Council to 
become a formal partner in the development of a proposal for local government 
reorganisation (LGR) in Greater Lincolnshire. Details of the LGR – interim plan was 
attached as Appendix A, a copy of the letter from the Minister for Local Governance was 
attached as Appendix B and details of the initial feedback to the LGR was attached as 
Appendix C within the report. 
 
Cabinet was advised that Greater Lincolnshire had been invited by the Minister for Local 
Government to submit a proposal for reorganisation. East Lindsey District Council and 
South Holland District Council had submitted a joint interim proposal to government in 
March 2025. At that time, Boston Borough Council had opted not to submit an interim 
proposal, instead choosing to review all options before determining its preferred course of 
action. 
 
On 10th July 2025, East Lindsey and South Holland Councils announced their intention to 
proceed with the development of a final proposal, entitled A Greater Lincolnshire for All. 
The proposal set out the creation of two new unitary councils: a northern unitary 
comprising the City of Lincoln, West Lindsey, North Lincolnshire and North East 



Cabinet Thursday 31 July 2025 
 
 

 
-7- 

Lincolnshire; and a southern unitary comprising Boston Borough, East Lindsey, South 
Holland, South Kesteven and North Kesteven. 
 
Cabinet was informed that the leaders of East Lindsey and South Holland had invited 
Boston Borough Council to become a partner in the development of the final proposal. The 
report recommended that the Council accept this invitation, recognising the strong and 
positive working relationship already established through the South and East Lincolnshire 
Councils Partnership. 
 
It was noted that the final proposal must be submitted to government by 28th November 
2025, with implementation of new arrangements anticipated in April 2028. To support the 
Council’s involvement in the development of the proposal, Cabinet was asked to approve 
the allocation of up to £42,000 from the Funding Volatility Reserve. 
 
During discussion, Cabinet expressed broad support for the proposal. It was 
acknowledged that while local government reorganisation was being driven by central 
government, the Council had an opportunity to influence the outcome by actively 
participating in the development of a model that best served the interests of Boston’s 
residents and businesses. 
 
Members noted that the proposed southern unitary offered a balanced and viable 
structure, avoiding the creation of economically unequal areas. The importance of 
maintaining local identity and ensuring service delivery in rural areas was emphasised. 
Cabinet also welcomed the commitment to consultation and transparency throughout the 
process. 
 
It was recognised that the Council’s involvement would ensure that the voice of Boston 
was heard and that the borough’s priorities were reflected in the final submission. 
 
The recommendations were moved by Councillor Dale Broughton and seconded by 
Councillor Sarah Sharpe. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That Boston Borough Council become a partner in the ‘A Greater Lincolnshire 

For All’ proposal for Local Government reorganisation; and 
 

2. That a sum of up to £42,000 be available to support the development of the 
proposal. 

 
The Meeting ended at 6.59 pm. 


